Case Number: 1800617/2021



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr I Polonski

Respondent: PMP Recruitment Limited

## RECORD OF A PRELIMINARY HEARING

**Heard on** 22 November 2021

**Before:** Employment Judge D N Jones

**Appearances** 

For the claimant: In person

For the respondent: Mr P Brill, solicitor

Interpreter (Russian): Mr I Dashinski

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The application of the respondent to strike out the claims for failure to comply with the requirement to obtain an ACAS early conciliation certificate is withdrawn.
- 2. The application of the respondent to strike out the claims on the grounds they have no reasonable prospect of success is refused.

Employment Judge D N Jones

Date: 22 November 2021